भारत कोकिंग कोल लिमिटेड

एक मिनीरत्न कंपनी (कोल इंडिया लिमिटेड का एक अंग) सामग्री प्रबंधन विभाग कोयला भवन, कोयला नगर धनबाद-826 005 सी.आइ.एनःयू.10101जे.एच.1972जी.ओ.1000918



Bharat Coking Coal Limited A Miniratna Company (A Subsidiary of Coal IndiLimited) **Material Management Department** Koyla Bhawan, Koyla Nagar Dhanbad- 826 005 C.I.N: U10101 J.H.1972

G.O.1000918

SUPPLY / PURCHASE ORDER

Ref no: BCCL/PUR/516195/SPARES/Washery/17-18/STE/156

Dt: 20.3.2018

By registered post

M/s. Mcnally Sayaji Engineering Limited,

Plot No: 77, Savli Industrial Estate,

GIDC, Alindra,

Vadodra, Gujarat, India-391775 Email id: sudip.mukherjee@mbecl.co.in Category: Manufacturer PAN No: AACCS5491A

GSTIN: 24AACCS5491A1ZN

Sub: Supply of Spares for Toothed Double Roll Crusher 800mm D X 2500mm W for Madhuban Coal Washery.

Ref: Our E-Tender No: BCCL/PUR/516195/SPARES/Washery/16-17/STE/70 dated 20.3.2017 opened on 28.3.2017.

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the above, we for and on behalf of BCCL hereby place Purchase Order on you for supply of following items as per the rate, terms and Conditions indicated below :-

1. SCOPE OF SUPPLY

SL	DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	QTY.	Basic	TOTAL
NO.	DESCRIPTION	TAKT NO.	QII.	Price	VALUE
1101		*		per No.	VALCE
				(in Rs)	
1.	Crushing Ring MN Gr 3	6502028.01.01	146	(=== ==)	2905400.00
			nos.	19900	
2.	Stud with HEX NUT	6502028.01.04	06		42600.00
	(M39)		nos.	7100	
3.	Locking Key	6502028.01.08	08		6000.00
			nos.	750	
4.	Hollow Stud (Spindle)	22887.1180/220	01		50000.00
		SL No. 1 & 2	nos.	50000	
5.	Hollow Spindle (Shaft)	20887.1180/220	01		45500.00
		SL No. 09	nos.	45500	
Sub-total				3049500.00	
IGST @ 18%				548910.00	
Total				35,98,410.00	

(Total contractual value: Rs. Thirty five lac ninety eight thousand four hundred ten rupees

Page 1 of 7

TERMS & CONDITIONS:

- 1. **Prices:** FIRM and F.O.R. destination basis. (Packing & forwarding charges: Nil, Freight & Insurance charges: Nil)
- 2. **Payment Terms:** 100% within 21 days of receipt and acceptance of the materials by the consignee or from the date of receipt of Bills, whichever is later by the consignee.
- 3. GST:- (a) GST shall be paid extra as legally applicable. Present rate is 18% (IGST).
 - (b) The invoice shall be raised by you giving all the details as per GST Act/ Rules so as to enable BCCL to avail Input Tax Credit.
 - (c) You have to ensure proper uploading in your return so that BCCL may be able to avail Input Tax Credit.
 - (d) You have to ensure that if BCCL does not be able to avail Input Credit due to fault of the supplier then the loss amount to be recovered from the supplier.
 - (e) GST Registration Number of BCCL in case of supply for Jharkhand is 20AAACB7934MFZB and in case of supply for West Bengal is 19AAACB7934M2Z7. Kindly note that the above mentioned IDs are provisional ID and when GST authority issues final registration certificate, the same shall be indicates. Your bills (cenvatable) should bear this number to enable BCCL to claim INPUT TAX CREDIT.
 - (f) E-way bill, if required, shall be arranged by you.
 - (g) Material code and HSN Codes of Items are as under:-

SL NO.	DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	Material Code	HSN CODE
1.	Crushing Ring MN Gr 3	6502028.01.01	43206980512	84749000
2.	Stud with HEX NUT (M39)	6502028.01.04	43206980994	84749000
3.	Locking Key	6502028.01.08	17408991702	84749000
4.	Hollow Stud (Spindle)	22887.1180/220 SL No. 1 & 2	17408991714	84749000
5.	Hollow Spindle (Shaft)	20887.1180/220 SL No. 09	17408991722	84749000

- 4. **DELIVERY SCHEDULE**: Delivery to be completed within 03 (Three) months or earlier from the date of receipt of supply order. Delivery schedule shall be reckoned from the 10TH day from the date of order and the date of receipt of materials at our stores shall be treated as the date of delivery. Any increase in the rate of taxes & duties beyond delivery period will be to your account.
- 5. **Security Money:** You will be required to deposit as security money 10% of the total value of the contract (including Taxes, duties, and other charges to the FOR Destination prices) in the form of Bank Draft / Bank Guarantee within 15 days from the date of order.

In case of Security Deposit in form of BG, the bank guarantee (as per Annexure I) issued by bank on behalf of the supplier in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Limited, shall be in paper form as well as issued under "Structural Financial Messaging System".

The validity of B.G. will be for a period of three months beyond the expiry of delivery period. If you fails to deposit the security deposit within 15(fifteen) days from the date of order, the same shall be recorded as unsatisfactory performance for future dealings apart from taking any other penal action as

Calul

DOI:

Page 2 of 7

may be deemed fit by BCCL. The Security Money shall be refunded within 30 days of satisfactory execution of contract. For unsatisfactory execution of contract and/or failure of execution of contract, the security money shall be forfeited.

- 6. **Inspection** –Final inspection shall be carried out at the consignee end after receipt of materials.
- 7. **Transit Insurance** Shall be arranged and covered by you for safe arrival of materials to the consignee end at your cost and risk.

8. PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO SUPPLY IN TIME

The delivery of stores stipulated in Purchase order shall be deemed to be of the essence of the contract and delivery of the stores must be completed by the date specified. No materials should be supplied beyond the specified delivery period, unless specific approval has been obtained from the purchaser.

In the event of failure to deliver the stores within the stipulated date/ period in accordance with the samples and/or specification mentioned is the supply order, and in the event of breach of any terms and conditions mentioned in the supply order, Bharat Coking Coal Limited reserves the right:

- a) To recover from successful tenderer, as agreed liquidated damages, a sum not less than 0.5% (half percentage) of the price of the stores which successful tenderer has not been able to supply (for this purpose part of a unit supplied will not be considered) as aforesaid for each week or part of a week during which the delivery of such stores may be in arrears limited to 10%. Where felt necessary the limit of 10% can be increased to 15% at the discretion of Head of the Materials Management Division.
- b) To purchase elsewhere, after due notice to the successful tenderer on the account and at the risk of the defaulting supplier the stores not supplied or others of a similar description without canceling the supply order in respect of consignment not yet due for supply or
- c) To cancel the supply order or a portion thereof, and if so desired to purchase the store at the risk and cost of the defaulting supplier and also
- d) To extend the period of delivery with or without penalty as may be considered fit and proper. The penalty, if imposed shall not be more than the agreed liquidated damages referred to in clause (a) above.
- e) To encash any Bank guarantee which is available for recovery of the penalty or
- f) To forfeit the security deposit full or in part.
- g) Whenever under the contract a sum of money is recoverable from and payable by the supplier, BCCL shall be entitled to recover such sum by appropriating, in part or whole by deducting any sum or which at any time thereafter may be due to the successful tenderer in this or any other contract with Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. or any subsidiary of Coal India Ltd. Should this sum be not sufficient to cover the full amount recoverable, the successful tenderer shall pay BCCL on demand the remaining amount. The supplier shall not be entitled to any gain under this clause.

9. PRICE FALL CLAUSE.

- i) The prices charged for the stores supplied under the contract by the supplier shall in no event exceed the lowest price at which the supplier offer to sell the stores of identical description to any other organization from date of offer till completion of supply under the contract.
- ii) If at any time during the said period the supplier reduces the sale price of such stores or sells such stores to any other organization at a price lower than the price chargeable under this contract, the supplier shall forthwith notify such reduction or sale to the consignee concerned under intimation to GM (MM), Bharat Coking Coal Limited, Commercial Block, Level—III, Koyla Bhavan, Koyla Nagar, Dhanbad and the price payable under the contract for the stores supplied after the date of coming into force of such reduction or sale, shall stand correspondingly reduced. The above stipulated will not, however apply to exports by the supplier.

Jehr

<u>Oa</u>

Page 3 of 7

10. **Submission of Bills**- 100% value of bill duly stamped, signed & pre-receipted in quadruplicate as per terms of the order should be submitted for payment to the paying authority through consignee. Bill should be submitted along with receipted delivery challan in original, Consignee note (if any), Packing list if any, Guarantee/ Warranty certificate, fitment guarantee certificate, Price Certificate and other relevant documents, as per order should be submitted to the Consignee for payment through Paying Authority.

NB: all documents to be submitted shall be authenticated.

- 11. **Guarantee /Warranty** Materials supplied should be guaranteed for a period of 12 months from the date of installation & commissioning or 18 months from the date of receipt & acceptance of materials at consignee end whichever is earlier against any manufacturing defects/workmanship/ Inferior quality. Any defects observed on this account shall be attended within 07 days from the date of receipt of report and immediately replace the material within 30 days free of cost.
- 12. **PRICE CERTIFICATE**: You should submit a certificate along with bill as stated below "The rates of the stores under this contract are the lowest at which we are selling to any other customer/Govt. Deptt. / Subsidiaries of CIL/ Other PSUs. If the materials are sold at any lower rate than that mentioned in this contract to any other agency, the same will automatically be applied to this contract from that date"

13. Force Majeure Clauses -

If the execution of the Contract / Supply Order is delayed beyond the period stipulated in the Contract / Supply Order as a result of hostilities, declaration of embargo or blockade or flood, acts of nature or any other contingency beyond the supplier's control due to act of God, then BCCL may allow such additional time by extending the delivery period as is considered justified by the circumstances of the case and its decision shall be final. In case additional time is granted by BCCL for execution of the Contract/ Supply Order, the Contract/Supply Order shall be read and understood as if it had contained from its inception the delivery date as extended.

- a) The successful bidder will advise, in the event of his having to resort to this clause, by a registered letter, duly certified by the local chamber of commerce, or statutory authorities, the beginning and end of the causes of the delay, within 15 days of the occurrence and cession of such force majeure conditions. In the event of delay lasting out of force majeure, BCCL will reserve the right to cancel the contract, and provisions governing termination of contract as stated in the bid documents will apply.
- b) For delay arising out of Force majeure, the bidder will not claim the extension in completion date for a period exceeding the period of delay attributable to the causes of force majeure and neither BCCL nor the bidder shall be liable to pay extra cost provided it is mutually established that the force majeure conditions did actually exist.
- c) If any of the force majeure conditions exist in the place of operation of bidder even in the time of submission of bid, he will categorically specify them in his bid, and state whether they have been taken in to consideration in their quotation.
- 14. Consignee Depot Officer, Regional Store, Block-II Area, BCCL Dhanbad, Jharkhand, India.
- 15. Paying Authority- Area Finance Manager, Block-II Area, BCCL Dhanbad.
- 16. **FITMENT GUARANTEE:-** You should give a guarantee for fitment of the supplied parts in the above model without any alteration i.e. addition or deletion.
- 17. MANUFACTURER IDENTIFICATION MARK / LOGO EMBOSSING:- You should confirm that the items supplied by them will be engraved / embossed with their manufacturer's identification mark / logo, preferably at a non-wearing surface. In case if embossing/engraving is not possible, the supplied item should be properly tagged for proper identification.

Gran ?

Page **4** of **7**

18. ALL DISPUTES ARE SUBJECT TO DHANBAD COURT AND JHARKHAND HIGH COURT JURISDICTION ONLY.

ALL OTHER REMAINING COMMERCIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ALONG WITH SCOPE OF SUPPLY WILL STRICTLY BE AS PER OUR NIT AND AS CONFIRMED IN YOUR OFFER.

This contract is concluded with the issuance of this order. We are enclosing 2 copies of the Purchase order, one of which should be returned to us duly signed and stamped positively within 15 days, failing which this order shall be deemed to have been accepted by you for execution. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully, For & on behalf of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.

(Rohit Kumar) Asst. Manager(MM)

(N.S. Saini)
General Manager (MM)

INDENT REFERENCE:

III	INDENT REFERENCE.				
Sr.	Indent No & IR No and Date	Budget Certification no. & dt.	Indenting		
No			Authority		
1	Indent No.: MCW/2016-17/27	BC No: BCCL/Block-II/Fin/252/17-18/Other	GM,		
	dtd 27.08.16;	Store(MCW) dtd. 17.3.2018 for Rs. 35,98,410.00	Block- II Area		
		FC no: BCCL/Block-II/Fin/210/17-18 dtd.			
		17.3.18 for Rs. 35,98,410.00			

Enclosure:-

Annexure-A: Technical Specification

Annexure-I: Format of Bank Guarantee for Security Deposit

Copy to:

- 1. GM (Block- II), BCCL Dhanbad.
- 2. Depot Officer, Regional Store, Block-II Area, BCCL Dhanbad.
- 3. AFM, Block-II Area, BCCL Dhanbad.
- 4. HOD(F)MM, Koyla Bhavan, BCCL Dhanbad.
- 5. Project Officer, Madhuban Coal Washery, Block-II Area, BCCL Dhanbad
- 6. MM (Tech Cell), MM Div, Koyla Bhavan. Dhanbad.
- 7. Master File/Office Copy.
- 8. Prof. (Dr.) L.C. Singhi, IAS (Retd), L-31, Third Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi- 1100485

Annexure-A TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION OF SPARES FOR TOOTHED DOUBLE ROLL CRUSHER 800MM D X 2500MM W

1. DESCRIPTION, PART NUMBER & QUANTITY:- The items should be suitable for TOOTHED DOUBLE ROLL CRUSHER 800MM D X 2500MM W for Madhuban Coal Washery, BCCL. The details of Description, Part No. & Qty. etc. is furnished below: -

SL NO.	DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	QTY.
1.	Crushing Ring MN Gr 3	6502028.01.01	146 nos.
2.	Stud with HEX NUT (M39)	6502028.01.04	06 nos.
3.	Locking Key	6502028.01.08	08 nos.
4.	Hollow Stud (Spindle)	22887.1180/220	01 nos.
		SL No. 1 & 2	V
5.	Hollow Spindle (Shaft)	20887.1180/220	01 nos.
		SL No. 09	

- 2. <u>DELIVERY:</u> Delivery should be made within 03 months from the date of placement of supply order. However early supply will be appreciated.
- 3. <u>FITMENT GUARANTEE</u>: The supplier should give a guarantee for fitment of the supplied parts in the above model without any alteration i.e. addition or deletion.
- **4.** MANUFACTURER IDENTIFICATION MARK / LOGO EMBOSSING:- The supplier should confirm that the items supplied by them will be engraved / embossed with their manufacturer's identification mark / logo, preferably at a non-wearing surface. In case if embossing/engraving is not possible, the supplied item should be properly tagged for proper identification.
- **5. GUARANTEE /WARRANTY:-** The supplier shall give a warranty/guarantee for satisfactory performance of the supplied materials for a period of 12 months from the date of installation & commissioning or 18 months from the date of receipt and acceptance at consignee's end whichever is earlier.
- **6.** <u>INSPECTION</u>: Final inspection shall be carried out at the consignee's end after receipt of the material.

& elw

PO Ref No: BCCL/PUR/516195/SPARES/Washery/17-18/STE/156 dated: 20.3.2018

ANNEXURE-1 FORMAT OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT

A/s. Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. Loyla Bhawan		
Loyla Nagar		
alled "the Purchaser" (which expression ssigns) having agreed under the terms a Company having upply of hereinafter called in lieu of the security deposita aid Contract, we, the Barton do hereby undertake a extent of Rs. (Rupees suffered by or that may be caused to suffer the terms and conditions contained in the demand and without demur to the extent and conditions.	and condition of Contract No	chawan, Koyla Nagar, Dhanbad hereinafter ct or context including its successors and dated
conclusive as regards the amount due and	d payable by the Bank under this Guara ed its liability to pay or has disputed rehaser and the Supplier regarding the	made by Purchaser on the Bank shall be intee. We shall not withhold the payment on the quantum of amount or that any legal e claim. However, our liability under this
We, the(Name of the late hereof and shall remain in full force made on us in writing on or before	and effect up to Unl	in contained shall come into force from the less demand or claim under this Guarantee is abilities under this Guarantee thereafter.
without our consent and without affecting of the said Contract or to extend the time for any time or from time to time any of enforce any of the terms and conditions or any such variations or extension being the Purchaser or any indulgence by the Putch law relating to sureties would but for Guarantee is required for a longer period shall pay to the Purchaser the said sun Purchaser may demand.	in any manner our obligations hereur e of delivery of the specified items in the the powers exercisable by the Purchase relating to the said contract we shall no g granted to the said Supplier or for an eurchaser to the said Supplier or by any so this provision have effect of so relieving d and it is not extended by the Bank by an of or such lesser sum as m	the Purchaser, shall have the fullest liberty nder to vary any of the terms and conditions he Contract from time to time or to postpone er against the said supplier and to forebear or to be relieved from our liability by the reason by forbearance act or omission on the part of such matter or thing whatsoever which undering us the Bank further agrees that in case this eyond the period specified above. The Bank hay then be due to the Purchaser and as the uarantee during this currency except with the
of the Bank has authority to do so. This Bank Guarantee will not be dischar [In case the BGs are from outstation bra bank with address and location of the sa Name of the Bank Name of the Branch Location & Address :	rged due to the change in the constitution anch of Dhanbad then BG shall be encas id branch at Dhanbad/Kolkata will be a	shable at Dhanbad/Kolkata branch of issuing is under.
The BG shall be subject to the jurisc	diction of the competent courts at Dhanl	bad District only.]
paper form as well as issued under " under SFMS mode are furnished below:	Structural Financial Messaging System	our of Bharat Coking Coal Limited, shall be in ". The detail of beneficiary for issue of BC Name of Bank: ICICI Bank
Name of Bank : State Bank of India Branch name : Main Branch Dhanbac A/C no. : 35160317947 IFSC Code : SBIN0000066	d OR	Branch name : ICICI Bank, Dhanbad A/C no. : 019605001057 IFSC Code : ICIC0000196
Datedday of ForBank		Signature of the authorized person For and on behalf of the Bank Emp. Code.

Getwo

Joa

Page 7 of 7